
 

 

OFFICIAL 

 
 

 

 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW 

AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 15 June 2022 

1.30 pm 

Warspite Room, Council House 
 

Members: 

Councillor Laing, Chair 

Councillor Mrs Pengelly, Vice Chair 

Councillors Allen, Briars-Delve, Dr Cree, Cresswell, Deacon, Harrison, Hulme, Loveridge, 

Partridge, Poyser and one Conservative Vacancy. 
 

 

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By entering the room, 

councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the recording for 

the webcast. 
 

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 

webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy. 

 

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 

process please follow this link - Get Involved 
 

 

Tracey Lee 

Chief Executive 

 

 

 Oversight and Governance 

Chief Executive’s Department 

Plymouth City Council 

Ballard House 

Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 

 

Please ask for Jake Metcalfe, Democratic 

Advisor 

T 01752  305155 

E  

www.plymouth.gov.uk 

Published 14 June 2022 

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings


 

 

OFFICIAL 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

 

1. To note the appointments of the Chair and Vice-Chair for 

the Municipal Year 2022 - 2023   

 

  

 For the Committee to note the appointment of Councillor Laing as Chair, and Councillor 

Mrs Pengelly as Vice Chair, for the municipal year 2022 – 2023. 

  

2. Apologies    

  

 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Councillors.  

  

3. Declarations of Interest    

  

 Councillors will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect to items on the 

agenda. 

  

4. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 

  

 To confirm the draft minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 February 2022. 

  

5. Chair's Urgent Business    

  

 To receive reports on business which in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration.  

  

6. Education and Children's Social Care OSC Terms of 

Reference:   

(Pages 7 - 8) 

 

7. Education and Children's Social Care Policy Brief:   (Pages 9 - 18) 

 

8. Overview of Children's Social Care & Education, 

Participation and Skills Service:   

(Pages 19 - 36) 

 

9. Children's Services Provisional Financial Outturn Report 

2021/22:   

(Pages 37 - 40) 

 

10. Children's Services Scrutiny Performance Report (Q4 2021-

22):   

(Pages 41 - 50) 

 

11. Kickstart Update:   (Pages 51 - 54) 

 

12. City Wide Youth Service Provision:   (Pages 55 - 64) 

 

13. Work Programme:   (Pages 65 - 66) 

 

 



 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 16 February 2022 

OFFICIAL 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 

 

Wednesday 16 February 2022 
 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Laing, in the Chair. 

Councillor James, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Allen, Mrs Aspinall, Bingley, Cresswell, Goslin, Loveridge and Partridge. 

 

Also in attendance: Councillor Vivien Pengelly (Cabinet Member for Homes and 

Communities), Alison Botham (Director of Childrens Services), Jean Kelly (Service 

Director for Children, Young People and Families), Ming Zhang (Service Director 

for Education, Participation & Skills), Jane Anstis (Head of Service for Children, 

Young People and Families), Paul Stephens (Performance Advisor), Caroline Marr 

(Senior Policy Advisor) & Jake Metcalfe (Democratic Support Advisor).  

 

The meeting started at 13:30 and finished at 16:18. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 

they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 

 
76. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interest.  

 

77. Minutes   

 

The minutes of 17 November 2021 were agreed as a true and accurate record. 

 

78. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

Councillor Laing presented a letter to the Committee that had been sent to 

Baroness Baron on the Trailblazers Education Pilot and the announcement of the 

Education Improvement Area’s. Plymouth had been one of four, but this had 

increased to one in 55 Local Authority areas. Any response to the letter to Baroness 

Baron, would be included in any future Scrutiny.   

 

79. ECSC Policy Brief   

 

Caroline Marr, Senior Policy Advisor presented this item to the Committee and 

highlighted the following key points:  

 

a)  A consultation had been launched with changes to the school 

admissions appeals code with a proposal to hold those appeals 

remotely either via telephone or video conference to make this easier 

for people to attend; 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 16 February 2022 

OFFICIAL 

b)  Funding would be made available through the ‘England for Everyone’ 

fund and would support families that had been struggling financially, 

suffered bereavement or isolated and to give them a weekend break;  

 

Members discussed:  

 

a)  The need for Public Health to provide parents with information in 

September in relation to Measles vaccines in readiness for the new 

school term. This would be fed into the Health and Adult Social Care 

overview and Scrutiny Committee;  

 

b)  Plymouth had been selected as one of the Education Investment 

Area’s, the Committee would like to review this in the next municipal 

year;  

 
Recommendation: For Scrutiny Management Board to investigate a mechanism for 

the relevant scrutiny to feed into Plymouth City Council’s responses to 

consultations.   

 

80. General Update on Home to School Transport   

 

Councillor Mrs Pengelly, Cabinet Member for Homes and Communities introduced 

this item to the Committee. Ming Zhang provided the Committee with an update 

and highlighted the following key points:  

 

a)  The service had been delivered by Plymouth City Council’s Home to 

School Transport Team and provided a statutory service to the most 

vulnerable children in the city;  

 

b)  The service had been impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic, the 

national driver shortage and the increase in operating costs which had 

equated to 10-20%. Costs had also increased due to the decrease in 

drivers operating for taxi companies;  

 

c)  There had been a change in the statutory guidance in that the SEND 

cohort ages had increased to 25, this increase did not come with 

extra funding for the post-16 cohort;  

 

Members discussed:  

 

a)  Due to the increase in demand for the service and the decrease in 

supply, the school transport service had been running at capacity. The 

service had been looking at ways to increase efficiencies or combine 

routes covered in order to find savings where possible. Despite the 

challenges no vulnerable child in Plymouth had been left without; 
 

b)  There had been a COVID grant of £400,000, however Ming Zhang 

advised the Committee that he had been confident that the service 

would still be able to operate within the budget set, although this 

would present challenges;  

Page 2



 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 16 February 2022 

OFFICIAL 

 

c)  The importance of maintaining a good home to school transport 

service for the benefit of the vulnerable children it had served. It was 

noted that Plymouth City Council had been exploring alternative ways 

to promote jobs in the taxi industry and had been targeting those that 

had been unemployed. Drivers had changed their roles to delivery 

rol
[...]
milies service. 135 were Looked after Children, 21 on a Child 
Protection Plan and 120 had been on a Child in Need plan. 

 

Members discussed:  

 

a)  The Chair of the Strategic MACE had been the Regional Director for 

Page 3



 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 16 February 2022 

OFFICIAL 

Barnardo’s Nick Cook and there had been a review of those Strategic 

arrangements;  

 

b)  The Plymouth Safeguarding Partnership had been providing training 

and awareness sessions across the City. Plymouth City Council had 

also provided bespoke training sessions to partners across the city. 

The Adolescent Safety Hub had been actively engaged with partners 

and agencies to model and support confidence in using the framework 

as part of their role; 

 

c)  Online exploitation had been covered within the Adolescent Safety 

Framework and this would be made more explicit in the Framework;  

 

d)  The Children’s Safeguarding Partnership had the responsibility to 

ensure that all partners had been effective with the right training 
available to all agencies in the city. The service had been in the 

process of recruiting. 

 

Recommendation: Further sessions to be extended to all councillors to ensure 

knowledge and confidence in understanding the Framework which would be used 

across the city. All Councillors would be provided with sufficient information on the 

Adolescent Safety Framework.  

 

82. Children's Performance Report   

 

Councillor Mrs Pengelly, Cabinet Member for Homes and Communities introduced 

this item to the Committee. Jean Kelly, Service Director for Children’s Social Care 

and Ming Zhang, Service Director for Education, Participation and Skills presented 

the data within the report.  

 

Members discussed:  

 

a)  The figure for children attending schools had been affected by 

COVID, however the Government would look to bring this back to 

normality in a phased approach with attendance figures of 90% and 

then look to be fully back to normal after this; 

 

b)  The number of children and young people on a Child Protection plan 

from the end of 2021 had been 332, this had risen to 338 in 

February 2022. Changes to the category of which a Child or young 

person goes onto, or remains on a Child Protection plan, would be 

decided within Child Protection conferences and could change to a 

different category based on what the concerns at the time had been;  

 

c)  Plymouth City Council Children and Young People’s Families service 
had been feeding into the Violence against Women and Girls 

Commission and had been sharing data, range of interventions 

provided and the training on offer to staff. The Targeted Support 

Service had met with the Commission to discuss the range of 

interventions that had been offered;  

Page 4



 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 16 February 2022 

OFFICIAL 

 

d)  For the Performance report to include further data over a longer 

period of time so members of the Committee could evaluate trends. 

For the Performance report to also include data on Multi-Academy 

Trusts (MATS) and their OFSTED ratings; 

 

e)  The School Improvement Service had been putting in support to 

schools across Plymouth, no matter whether there came under the 

umbrella of a Multi-Academy Trust (MAT) or not. The Government 

would cut the School Improvement Grant by 50% and then by 100% 

next year. The Government would be implementing this as they 

would like schools to have more autonomy with regards to school 

improvement;  

 

The Committee noted the report.   
 

83. Early Years Strategy Board   

 

Councillor Mrs Pengelly, Cabinet Member for Homes and Communities introduced 

this item to the Committee. Ming Zhang, Service Director for Education, 

Participation and Skills presented the report to the committee and members 

discussed:  

 

a)  Uptake of free pupil premium for early years for Plymouth continued 

to be above the national average and work would continue to 

encourage an increased uptake in Pupil Premium; 

 

b)  Plymouth City Council’s Early Years setting staff continued to 

support and work hard to provide training and link up with the 

Department for Educations resources to ensure high quality staff 

would be recruited and maintained; 

 

c)  Although Plymouth City Council had been above the national 

average for uptake in Early years settings, it had been encouraged 

that the Council needed to continue to strive to increase this uptake 

further; 

 

The Committee agreed to:  

 

1. Endorse the three strands of work for Early Years as agreed by the Early 

Years Strategy Board as set out in this report  

 

2. Endorse the 2022/23 priorities for the Board as set out in this report 

 

It had been agreed for this item to return to Scrutiny once outcome data had 

become available.  

 

 

 

Page 5



 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 16 February 2022 

OFFICIAL 

 

84. Fostering Sufficiency and Marketing   

 

Councillor Mrs Pengelly, Cabinet Member for Homes and Communities introduced 

this item to the Committee. Jean Kelly, Service Director and Jane Anstis, Head of 

Service for the Children, Young People and Families service presented the report to 

the Committee and Members discussed:  

 

a)  Children in care had access to leisure facilities within the city at no 

extra cost to themselves and the service had been trying to expand 

the offer. The foster care offer had been worked on to compete 

with independent sector foster care agencies and out of this work it 

had been recognised that foster carers valued the level of support 

on offer to them; 

 
b)  There had been a reduction in enquiries being made to the service 

to become a foster carer. The Council’s website had been updated 

regularly and efforts had been made to ensure the Plym
[...]
eport or an important part of the 

work is based. 

Title of any background paper(s) Exemption Paragraph Number (if applicable) 

If some/all of the information is confidential, you must indicate why it 

is not for publication by virtue of Part 1of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972 by ticking the relevant box.   

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

        

   

Sign off: 
 

Fin djn.22

.23.34 

Leg Click 

here 

to 

enter 

text. 

Mon 

Off 

Click 

here 

to 

enter 

text. 

HR Click 

here 

to 

enter 

text. 

Asset

s  

Click 

here 

to 

enter 

text. 

Strat 

Proc 

Click here 

to enter 

text. 

Originating Senior Leadership Team member:  Brendan Arnold 

Please confirm the Strategic Director(s) has agreed the report?  Yes  

Date agreed: 07/06/2022 

Cabinet Member approval: Councillor Mark Shayer 

Date approved: 07/06/2022 
 

 

 

 

Plymouth City Council 
 

Finance Monitoring Children’s Directorate – 2021/22 
 

Page 38



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

Provisional Outturn for year to 31 March 2022 
 

 

End of Year Business as Usual (BAU) Revenue Outturn  

 

Directorate 
Net 

Budget 

Business as 

Usual 

Outturn 

BAU 

Over / 

(Under) 

Spend 

  £m £m £m 

Children’s Directorate 53.454 53.750 0.296 

 

The Children’s Directorate reported an adverse outturn position of £0.296m. This relates to the 

shortfall against the £4.001m savings target for the year. The saving related to school transport and 

saw additional demand in year; work continues to deliver the original saving in full 

 

Covid Expenditure 

 

Directorate 

Covid 

Spend / 

Lost 

income 

Main Spend Areas 

  £m  

Children’s Directorate 9.444 

Additional Placement costs; additional social workers; 

increased legal costs associated with the extra demand 

and increased specialist assessments. There were also 

additional Adoption Transition Costs and some lost 

income within the schools service. 
 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


[...]
nding to cover: 

 100% of the relevant National Minimum Wage for 25 hours a week. 

 Associated employer National Insurance contributions.  

 Employer minimum auto-enrolment pension contributions.  

 

On confirmation of the job start, employers received a payment of £1,500 per placement to support 

overhead costs, this can be used for things like: 

 Setup costs 

 Support 

 Training 

 Onboarding 

 

Due to a delay in mobilising the programme it was extended to March 2021. 

 

 
In Plymouth there have been 2 key gateway organisations and between them they have supported over 

400 young people into placements. While it is still too early to assess the impact of this initiative we 

are currently seeing approx. 60% of these young people transitioning into full time employment. 
 

 

Skills Launchpad Plymouth has also supported hundreds of young people and these two initiatives, 

along with job growth opportunities has resulted in a continued decline in 16 to 24 year-old Universal 

Credit Claimants. In year we have seen a 20% fall from March 2021 to March 2022 period (approx. 

4,900 to 3,900 respectively), resulting in the reduction of 1,000 young people as they have transitioned 

into work.  

We will be able to complete a final assessment on the impact of Kickstarter in December 2022, when 

the programme has concluded.  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

Education and Children's Social Care 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
 

 

 

Date of meeting: 15 June 2022 

Title of Report: City Wide Youth Service Provision 

Lead Member:   Councillor Charlotte Carlyle  

Lead Strategic Director: Alison Botham (Director for Childrens Services) 

Author: Dave Ryland, Community Connections Strategic Manager 

Martine Aquilina, Acting Head of Service Youth Justice and Targeted 

Support Service 

Contact Email:  Martine.aquilina@plymouth.gov.uk 

Dave.Ryland@plymouth.gov.uk 

Your Reference: 062022/Youth
[...]
Resettlement Programme  

Care Leavers and Barnardo’s Care Journeys 

School Attainment (Annual Report)  

Children’s Mental Health Select Committee update 

Update on Kickstart (first scrutiny of municipal year)  

Plymouth Safeguarding Board  

Update on arrangements for children missing education  

Armed Forces Covenant  

Update on Baroness Baron’s letter  

To be 

scheduled 
    

Joint Select Committee Reviews 

     

 

 
 

Page 66


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Education and Children's Social Care OSC Terms of Reference
	7 Education and Children's Social Care Policy Brief
	ECSC PB 15062022

	8 Overview of Children's Social Care & Education, Participation and Skills Service
	9 Children's Services Provisional Financial Outturn Report 2021/22
	10 Children's Services Scrutiny Performance Report (Q4 2021-22)
	Children's Services Scrutiny Performance Report (Q4 2021-22)

	11 Kickstart Update
	12 City Wide Youth Service Provision
	13 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 15 June 2022 

OFFICIAL 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 

 

Wednesday 15 June 2022 
 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Laing, in the Chair. 

Councillor Mrs Pengelly, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Briars-Delve, Cree, Cresswell, Harrison, Hulme, Loveridge, Partridge, 

Poyser and Tippetts (Substituting for Councillor Allen). 

 

Also in attendance: Sharon Muldoon (Director for Children’s Services) Jean Kelly 

(Service Director for Children, Young People and Families), Ming Zhang (Service 

Director for Education, Participation and Skills), Caroline Marr (Senior Policy 

Advisor), Paul Stephens (Performance Advisor) and Jake Metcalfe (Democratic 

Advisor).  

 

The meeting started at 1.30 pm and finished at 4.40 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 

they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 

 
86. To note the appointments of the Chair and Vice-Chair for the Municipal 

Year 2022 - 2023   

 

The Committee noted the appointments of Councillor Laing as Chair and Councillor 

Mrs Pengelly as Vice-Chair of the Education and Children’s Social Care Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 2022 – 2023.  

 

87. Declarations of Interest   

 

Name Minute Number Reason 

Councillor Laing  93 – Overview of 

Children’s Social Care 

and Education, 

Participation and Skills  

Governor for Horizon Multi-

academy Trust  

Councillor Poyser  93 – Overview of 

Children’s Social Care 

and Education, 

Participation and Skills 

Employed by City College 

Plymouth  



 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 15 June 2022 

OFFICIAL 

Councillor Harrison  95 – Kickstart Update  Works for an organisation that 

had provided courses for 

Kickstart 

Councillor Tippetts 93 – Overview of 

Children’s Social Care 

and Education, 

Participation and Skills 

Student at the University of 

Plymouth  

Councillor Hulme  93 – Overview of 

Children’s Social Care 

and Education, 

Participation and Skills 

Governor at All Saints Academy 

Plymouth 

Councillor Partridge  93 – Overview of 

Children’s Social Care 

and Education, 

Participation and Skills 

Governor at Knowle Primary 

School  

 

88. Minutes   

 

The minutes of 16 February 2022 were agreed as a true and accurate record. 

 

89. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of urgent business.  

 

90. Education and Children's Social Care OSC Terms of Reference   

 

The Committee noted the terms of reference for the Committee.  

 

91. Education and Children's Social Care Policy Brief   

 

Caroline Marr, Senior Policy Advisor presented this item to members of the 

Committee.  

 

Members discussed:  

 

a)  Caroline Marr to produce a briefing/summary for Councillors on the 

Schools white paper. Caroline to also include a briefing/Summary on the 

SEND and AP green paper. Members required a focus on the 

‘strengthened role for local authorities within the white paper’. Following 

a briefing/summary, members would advise the Chair which items should 

be put onto the work programme for future meetings; 

 



 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 15 June 2022 

OFFICIAL 

b)  Ming Zhang would respond to Members of the Education and Children’s 

Social Care Committee in relation to the questions: How much money 

had been outsourced on private therapy to meet EHCP requirements? 

What portion of the budget had been going to Early Years Provision in 

the SEND review; 

 

c)  Ming Zhang would issue a request on behalf of the Committee to Multi-

Academy Trusts in Plymouth to request data in relation to the National 

Tutoring Programme in order for the Committee to understand the 

impact on Plymouth and its children;  

 

d)  The Education, Participation and Skills service had been driving an 

inclusion programme with Plymouth City Council collecting live data. It 

had been hoped that all schools in the City would sign up to a data 

sharing agreement to develop an inclusion scorecard; 
 

e)  Families would not be fined if children and young people did not have 

100% attendance and this would be reviewed on a case by case basis;  

 

f)  Members were concerned at the impacts of long COVID on children and 

young people in Plymouth and this would be added to the work 

programme for future review;  

 

g)  Plymouth had been welcoming to Ukrainian refugees and had been 

included within their school settings;   

 

92. Overview of Children's Social Care & Education, Participation and Skills 

Service   

 

Councillor Carlyle, Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and Children and Young 

People introduced this item to the Committee.  

 

Jean Kelly, Service Director for Children, Young People and Families provided an 

overview of the Children’s Social Care Service to members of the Committee. 

 

Ming Zhang, Service Director for Education, Participation and Skills provided an 

overview of the service to members of the Committee. 

 

Members discussed:  

 

a)  It was acknowledged that Plymouth had been consistently below the 

national average for outcomes in the KS4 cohorts and the potential reason 

for the increase in outcomes may had been due to a differing way in which 

the data had been collected. Normal data collection for this KPI would 

resume this year and would be reported back to the Committee at the 
earliest opportunity;   

 

b)  Plymouth City Council had been in regular conversations with OFSTED 

and the Department for Education in relation to the planned consultation 

on increasing the ratios of staff to two year old’s in Early Years settings. 



 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 15 June 2022 

OFFICIAL 

The proposed increase would take the current ratio of 1:4 to 1:5.  

 

c)  The Plymouth Safeguarding Partnership met to consider the national 

review into the murders of Arthur Labinjo-Hughes and Star Hobson and 

would provide an update in the next Committee. Members requested that 

this item would be put onto the work programme for review;  

 

d)  Plymouth City Council did not have a high vacancy rate during the 

pandemic, however it had been acknowledged that the service had a high 

turnover of experienced staff which had been reflected regionally and 

nationally. The service continued to have a good pipeline of Newly 

Qualified Social Workers and would look to recruit social workers from 

oversees to add diversity and experience to the workforce. Plymouth City 

Council required the use of project teams and agency staff throughout the 

pandemic due to the increase in caseloads; Innovate, a project team used 
by Plymouth City Council would be leaving in August 2022 and work had 

commenced on the exit plan;  

 

93. Children's Services Provisional Financial Outturn Report 2021/22   

 

David Northey, Head of Integrated Finance presented the Children’s Services 

Provisional Outturn report 2021 – 2022 to members of the Committee and 

highlighted the following key points:  

 

a)  There had been an overspend of £296,000 on a budget of £53 mil; 

 

b)  There had been £9.44 mil spent on COVID costs which had been 

allocated to additional placement costs; additional social workers; 

increased legal costs; additional Adoption Transition Costs and lost 

income within the schools service. 

 

Members discussed:  

 

a)  COVID grants from national government had ceased. Members were 

concerned that there continued to be additional costs incurred to the 

Local Authority as a result of the pandemic through continued placement 

costs and delays in the Court process.  

 

94. Children's Services Scrutiny Performance Report (Q4 2021-22)   

 

Councillor Charlotte Carlyle, Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and Children and 

Young People introduced this item to members of the Committee.   

 

Jean Kelly, Service Director for Children, Young People and Families and Ming 

Zhang, Service Director for Education, Participation and Skills presented the 
Performance report to members.  

 

Members discussed:  

 

a)  Plymouth City Council’s Children, Young People and Families service 



 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 15 June 2022 

OFFICIAL 

received funding linked to the prevention of rough sleeping for young 

people aged 18 – 25 years. Members heard that there had been no Care 

Leavers between 18 – 25 years rough sleeping, however it had been 

acknowledged that some young people had chosen not to stay in contact 

with the Care Leavers service. Jean Kelly advised that should any Care 

Leavers come forward that had been rough sleeping, the service would 

provide information, support, advice and intervention if required;  

 

b)  The service had been piloting a Child in Need prevention team where 

the service would offer short but impactful interventions. Child in Need 

‘cases’ had been a consent based intervention, families could withdraw 

their consent for the service at any time; 

 

c)  The definition of suitable accommodation had been provided by the 

Department for Education, however it had been acknowledged that this 
would be much more complex and depended on an individual basis. The 

service would ascertain whether the situation would be sustainable and 

that there had been alternatives accommodation options available; 

 

d)  Jean Kelly would provide an update to members on how many children 

had stepped up from a Child in Need plan to a Child Protection Plan and 

would also provide data as to how many children successfully stepped 

down from a Child in Need plan;  

 

e)  Schools in the city of Plymouth had been working in partnership and all 

had agreed to a self-evaluation and peer support model in order to 

identify areas that required improvement within their schools. In the 

previous two months there had been three secondary schools that had 

changed from ‘required improvement’ to ‘good’ and it had been the 

opinion of the service director that the model had led to this change.  

Common themes for improvement had been leadership and curriculum 

design, delivery and impact.  Plymouth had been operating a ‘school 

causing concern’ system where the service would gather information 

from different agencies. If a school had been escalated to ‘at risk’ for 

maintained schools the Local Authority would intervene. Alternatively 

for Academies, information would be provided to the Department for 

Education in order for them to intervene.  

 

95. Kickstart Update   

 

Councillor Charlotte Carlyle, Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and Children and 

Young People introduced the item to members of the Committee.  

 

Tina Brinkworth, Head of Skills and Post-16 presented the item to members of the 

Committee and highlighted the following key points:  
 

a)  60% of young people that had taken part in the Kickstart programme had 

gone on full time employment; 

 

b)  There had been two key gateway organisations that supported 400 



 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 15 June 2022 

OFFICIAL 

placements with a 60% transition rate, full detailed figures would be released 

in September 2022 following the conclusion of the scheme; 

 

c)  Between March 2021 and March 2022, Universal Claimants between the ages 

of 18 and 25 had seen a 20% reduction, the figure had been 4,900 and this 

had reduced to 3900.  

 

Members discussed:  

 

a)  Of the 40% that had not progressed into full time employment, young people 

were being engaged by the Skills Launchpad through action plans to get them 

into employment or training; Some young people had made the decision not 

to engage however where young people wanted engagement Skills Launchpad 

had been working closely with local employers and key partners to transition 

into work;  
 

b)  Following the Kickstart programmes conclusion in December 2022, young 

people and the programme itself would operate under the Skills Launchpad. It 

was recognised that Kickstart in Plymouth had been more successful when 

compared nationally and the Launchpad would be looking to work with 

employers in the City to develop paid placements. Plymouth had 3,000 

vacancies and there had been recruitment issues, to combat this the city 

required a different way to recruit people and it is hoped that the Launchpad 

could provide a system for the benefit of young people and the City;  

 

c)  The Committee requested this item to be brought to the Committee in 

February 2023 with a final and detailed breakdown of the scheme.  

 

 

96. City Wide Youth Service Provision   

 

Councillor Charlotte Carlyle, Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and Children and 

Young People introduced this item to the Committee.  

 

Dave Ryland, Community Connections Strategic Manager and Martine Aquilina, 

Acting Head of Service Youth Justice and Targeted Support Service presented the 

report to the Committee.  

 

Members discussed:  

 

a)  Family breakdowns had been an issue for families in Plymouth and the 

‘cost of living crisis’ would affect families in the coming months. The 

COVID pandemic had been a huge impact and the increase of teenagers 

coming into care could be linked to families being in close proximity with 

one another over an extended period of time. Services had also decreased 
support during the time of the pandemic which had been required by 

families. Finally the impact of the pandemic on young peoples mental 

health increased conflict within the home, the service had been seeing the 

impact of this in recent months;  

 



 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 15 June 2022 

OFFICIAL 

b)  Residents of Plymouth could find out what youth resource is in the city 

through the Plymouth Online Directory (POD). The service continued to 

engage partners across the city to build resilience in the Early Help 

system. The Targeted Support Service had worked hard to develop a 

bespoke directory of services and had been planning how to circulate this 

to partners;  

 

c)  The Community Connections service continued to try and engage young 

people through social media programmes. Funding had been secured to 

improve the way in which young people are targeted by the service;  

 

d)  A youth cohort in Keyham had been sourced and programmes would be 

funded for them; 

 

e)  Community Connections had a digital offer to young people in order to 
engage with professional youth workers but there had also been detached 

workers on the street;  

 

f)  The Family hub development had been in a planning phase, Early Help 

Partnership had been in consultation to plan the scope and location of key 

family hubs. An Early Help executive had been considered as part of that 

mapping and scoping would come out over time;  

 

g)  Following recruitment to a position within Plymouth City Council, there 

would be greater engagement with schools and the package of support 

would be presented to every school in Plymouth;  

 

h)  The Out Youth Group provided a safe, friendly and welcoming 

environment for the LGBTQ+ community in Plymouth and the 

surrounding area. Youth workers would work closely in supporting young 

people to attend with them and could transport them to and from the 

venue. 1:1 sessions prior to attending could also take place to ensure they 

are confident in attending; 

 

The Committee made a recommendation to Scrutiny Management Board:  

 

The Committee agreed to:- Dave Ryland (Community Connections Strategic 

Manager) and Martine Aquilina (Acting Head of Service for Youth Justice and 

Targeted Support Service) to endeavour to produce an app for the Young People in 

the city of Plymouth to access which would advise them of youth services they could 

access. 

 

97. Work Programme   

 

Members discussed the work programme and added:  
 

 Josh MacAlisters Independent Children’s Social Care Review   

 National review into the murders of Arthur Labinjo-Hughes and Star Hobson 

 

 


